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to be in so many local languages, what 1s the reason for not giving any Nepal: programme for Nepali people vwho are settled 1n Assam?

SHRI G RAJAGOPALAN As1 have sald i my answer, the question of having a Nepali broadeast 15 under consideration

CoMmoN O ProbucTion ProcraMME
FOR MILLsS AND GHANIS

*474 Sugrr DEOKINANDAN NARA-YAN Wil the Minister of Com-MERCE AND INDUSTRY be pleased to

state
(a) whether any proposals for g common o1l production programme with a view to elimmating the competition between the Bills and Ghanis by definite allocation of production are under consideration by Government, and

(b) 1f so, what are the proposals?

THE MINISTER OF
(SHRT MANUBHAT SHaH) .
A statement 13 laid on the House.

INDUSTRY
(a) and (b).
the Table of

STATEMENT

Recommendations of Oulseeds Crush-
mg Industry Commattee

The Ozlseeds Crushing Industry Inquiry Committee has made certain recemmendations with a view to foster the giowth of the Ghani Crushing Industry The principal recommendations of the Inquiry Committee as
-accepted by Government are

(1) No more power-driven o1l mills should be allowed to be set up in the country, except In areas where alternative methods of crushing o1lseeds are not feasible

(n) The subsidy of Rs 2/8/- per maund of oils produced by the ghams should be reduced to Rs 1/14/~ per maund
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(11) Levy of excise duty on mill oils should be contmnued and payments from that should be contmued to general revenues for allocation of funds for the development of the ghani mdustry.

The Inquiry Committee has also expressed the view that as the exist-Ing ghanis cannot handle all available supplies of edible o1lseeds 1n the country, 1t would be an 1mpracticable proposition to apportion crushing capacity between the two sections of this country

The Government are taking steps to umplement these recommendations.

*475 [Postponed to the tember 1957 ]

11th Sep-

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO
QUESTIONS

MINOR CGIRL KILLED IN A COAL MINE IN
Busra FIELD, JHARIA

*448 SRt TAJAMUL HUSAIN
Will the Minister of Lapour AND EMPLOYMENT be pleased to state.

(a) whether 1t 1s a fact that a minor girl of about 16 years was killed while she was working 1n a coal mine i Busra field, Jharia n Bihar; and

(b) 1f so, why she was allowed to work underground when the employment of women and minors for working underground is prohibited by law under the Indian Mines Act?

Tue DEPUTY MINISTER oF
LABOUR (Surr Asm ALr) (a) No.
A young woman aged 20 years was killed on the 4th July, 1957 in a mine of M/s Khas Busra Coal Concern Ltd.
m the Jhara Coalfield

(b) Evidence on the question whether she was employed underground 1s reported to be conflicting The question is under examwmation by the Chief Inspeetor of Mines

